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       AGENDA 

Fayette County Zoning Board of Appeals 

Fayette County Administrative Complex 

Public Meeting Room 

March 27, 2017 

7:00 P.M. 
________________________________________________________________________ 

 
1. Swearing in of John Tate and Therol Brown. 

 

2. Election of the Chairman. 

 

3. Election of the Vice-Chairman. 

 

4. Election of the Secretary.  

 

5. Consideration of the Minutes of the Meeting held on February 27, 2017. 

 

PUBLC HEARING 

 

6. Consideration of Petition No. A-646-17, Mary Frances Butler, Owner, and Jay 

McCoy, Agent, requests the following: Variance to Sec. 110-125 to reduce side 

yard setback from 50 feet to nine (9) feet to allow an existing accessory structure 

to remain.  The subject property is located in Land Lot 118 of the 4th District and 

fronts on Lowery Road. 
 

7. Consideration of Petition No. A-647-17, Lance Schoon, Owner, requests the 

following: Variance to Sec. 110-125 to reduce side yard setback from 50 feet to 35 

feet to allow the construction of an addition to an existing single family residence and 

Variance to Sec. 110-125 to reduce rear yard setback from 75 feet to 63 feet to allow 

the construction of an addition to an existing single family residence. The subject 

property is located in Land Lot 137 of the 4th District and fronts on Malone Road. 

 

8. Consideration of Petition No. A-647-17, Morten Buch & Michael J. Taylor, Owners, 

requests the following: Variance to Sec. 110-137 to reduce side yard setback from 15 

feet to five (5) feet to allow the construction of a detached accessory structure. 
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PETITION NO.   A-646-17 

Mary Frances Butler 

7531 Lake Andrea Circle 

Mt. Dora FL 32757 

Public Hearing Date March 27, 2017 

 

The subject property is located at 234 Lowery Road, Fayetteville, Georgia 30215 and is zoned 

Agricultural-Residential (A-R).  The applicant is requesting a Variance as follows: 

 

1. Variance to Sec. 110-125.(d)(6)  to reduce side yard setback from 50 to nine (9) feet to allow 

an existing accessory structure to remain 

 

History:  As a survey for the property was recorded on December 24, 1964, the subject property is a 

non-conforming lot of record, being approximately two (2) acres in size and A-R requires five (5) 

acres. Tax Assessor’s records indicate that the house was built in 1960 making it non-conforming as 

well.  All building permit records prior 1982 are no longer available as they were destroyed in the 

Courthouse fire. 

 

A permit was issued for the accessory structure in 1983 (see attached).  The plat contained in the 

building permit file indicates that the accessory structure was to be 60 feet from the side property 

line.  A subsequent survey indicates that the accessory structure is approximately nine (9) feet from 

the side property line (see attached).  The A-R zoning district requires a 50 foot setback from the side 

property line. 

 

The applicant provides the following information:    

 

VARIANCE SUMMARY 

 

Provide a detailed and specific summary of each request.  If additional space is needed, please 

attach a separate sheet of paper. 

 

New as-built survey has been ordered.   

 

JUSTIFICATION OF REQUEST 

 

The Fayette County Zoning Ordinance, Sec. 110-242. (b) states that in order to grant a 

variance, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall and must find that all five (5) conditions 

below exist.   
 

1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular 

piece of property in question because of its size, shape or topography.   
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It is a non-conforming property = an old property of 2 acres AR; not the 5 acres standard to 

the current AR zoning.  

 

Property is not rectangular in shape, but pie or triangle shaped.  

   

2. The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a 

practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and, 

 

Both the size (2 acres) and shape (triangle) compress the setbacks that would normally fit 

within a 5 acre plot.  

 

3. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and, 
 

Both the size (2 acres) and shape (triangle). 

4. Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair 

the purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be 

granted for a use of land or building or structure that is prohibited by this Ordinance; 

and, 

 

Structures on this property have been in place for 10-30 years with no problems or issues 

arising.  

  

Permits were obtained for all structures built. 

5. A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that 

others in the same District are allowed; and, 

 

Permits were obtained for all structures built with no complaints or issues arising.  

DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS 

  

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH:  No objections to variance.  

 

ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT: EMD has not comments.   

 

FIRE MARSHAL: The bureau of fire prevention will neither approve nor deny request that fall 

outside the scope of ISO requirements. 

 

PUBLIC WORKS/ENGINEERING:  There are no Engineering/Public Works issues pertinent 

to the variance requests for A-646-17, A-647-17, or A-648-17. 

 

WATER SYSTEM:  No conflict. 













 

 
  

 

 

         

 

 

 

 

 
  

  
 
 

VARIANCE INFORMATION 
 

Complete the chart below with the information pertaining to each request.  If additional space is needed, please 
provide the information on a separate sheet of paper. 
 

 
Ordinance/Section 

 
Requirement 

 
Proposed 

 
Variance Amount 

 
1. Variance to 
Sec. 110-125.(d)(6)  to 
reduce side yard 
setback from 50 to 
nine (9) feet to allow 
an existing accessory 
structure to remain 
 
 

 
50 feet 

 
9 feet 

 
41 feet 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
VARIANCE SUMMARY 

 
Provide a detailed and specific summary of each request.  If additional space is needed, please attach a separate 
sheet of paper. 
 
_________________See attached_____________________________________________________________ 
 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 



 

 
  

 

    

     

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

JUSTIFICATION OF REQUEST 
 

The Fayette County Zoning Ordinance, Section 110-242 (b) states that in order to grant a variance, the Zoning 
Board of Appeals shall and must find that all five (5) conditions below exist.  Please read each standard below and 
then address each standard with a detailed response.  Attach additional information/documentation as necessary. 
 
1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of property 

in question because of its size, shape or topography. 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
See attached 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 

2. The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a practical 
difficulty or unnecessary hardship. 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
See attached 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 

3. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved. 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
See attached 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
______________________________________________________________________________ 

 
 
 
 



 

 
  

     

     

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
4. Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair the 

purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be granted for a 
use of land, building, or structure that is prohibited herein. 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
See attached 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 

5. A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that others in 
the same zoning district are allowed. 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
See attached 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
  

VARIANCE SUMMARY 
Provide a detailed and specific summary of each request. If additional space is needed, please attach a separate 
sheet of paper. 
 

• New as-built survey has been ordered.  
 

JUSTIFICATION OF REQUEST 
 

1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of property in question 
because of its size, shape, or topography. 
 

• It is a non-conforming property = an old property of 2 acres AR; not the 5 acres standard to the 
current AR zoning.  

• Property is not rectangular in shape, but pie or triangle shaped.  
 

2. The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a practical difficulty or 
unnecessary hardship.  
 

• Both the size (2 acres) and shape (triangle) compress the setbacks that would normally fit within 
a 5 acre plot.  

 
3. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved. 

 
• Both the size (2 acres) and shape (triangle). 

 
4. Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair the purposes and intent of 

these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be granted for a use of land, building, or structure that is 
prohibited herein.  
 

• Structures on this property have been in place for 10-30 years with no problems or issues 
arising.  

• Permits were obtained for all structures built. 
 

5. A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that others in the same zoning 
district are allowed.  
 

• Permits were obtained for all structures built with no complaints or issues arising.  
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PETITION NO.   A-647-17 

Lance Schoon 

242 Malone Road 

Fayetteville, GA 30215 

Public Hearing Date March 27, 2017 

 

The subject property is located at 242 Malone Road, Fayetteville, Georgia 30215 and is zoned 

Agricultural-Residential (A-R).  The applicant is requesting two (2) Variances as follows: 

 

1. Variance to Sec. 110-125. A-R, (d) (6) to reduce side yard setback from 50 feet to 35 feet to 

allow the construction of an addition to an existing single family residence; and   

 

2. Variance to Sec. 110-125. A-R, (d) (5) to reduce rear yard setback from 75 feet to 63 feet to 

allow the construction of an addition to an existing single family residence. 

 

History:  As a survey for the property was recorded on August 6, 1979, the subject property is a non-

conforming lot of record, being approximately one (1) acre in size and A-R requires five (5) acres. 

Tax Assessor’s records indicate that the house was built in 1979 making it non-conforming as well. 

All building permit records prior 1982 are no longer available as they were destroyed in the 

Courthouse fire. 

 

The applicant provides the following information:    

 

VARIANCE SUMMARY 

 

Provide a detailed and specific summary of each request.  If additional space is needed, please 

attach a separate sheet of paper. 

 

To the Fayette County Zoning Board Members, I have lived at this address for almost  five years and 

until recently had no earthly idea that my property was divided into two separate lots. The contractor 

found out recently that the property didn’t fall in line with the counties rear and side setback 

regulations. Having a total of  approximately  acres around my home I found that idea to be crazy 

until learning that the property was divided into two lots, one consisting of about  acre and the other 

approximately acres. Since finding this out, my family and I want to keep the lots separate instead of 

combining the two, even though it has created this issue with the zoning board. The way the present 

layout of the home is designed has created a crowded situation that we are hoping an addition would 

alleviate. Our hope is, the county would allow the variance on the rear and side of the home, so that 

construction of the addition can be completed and give us much needed space in our home. 
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JUSTIFICATION OF REQUEST 

 

The Fayette County Zoning Ordinance, Sec. 110-242. (b) states that in order to grant a 

variance, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall and must find that all five (5) conditions 

below exist.   
 

1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular 

piece of property in question because of its size, shape or topography.   

 

I didn’t realize until going through the permitting process that my property wasn’t 

one complete lot on my property, but are two different lots, that has created an issue 

for the contractor to permit the work we want done. The property at said address has 

a very peculiar shape and has created a problem with trying to procure a permit for 

adding a laundry/storage room on said property and I’m hoping the board will allow 

the variance for me and my family to gain some needed space.   

 

2. The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a 

practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and, 

 

The way the existing setback laws are in Fayette County won’t allow me to build unless the 

variance is approved. This variance would allow much needed space for a laundry/storage 

room to my home. The existing laundry room is in a cramped bathroom at this time and is 

very difficult and crowded anytime laundry needs to be done. Being an older home, we have 

limited storage space and this added room will free up much needed space for my home. 

 

3. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and, 
 

Having the two separated lots and the angular shape of the lot I’m trying to build on is 

probably one in a million in our county, the way I purchased it. Instead of trying to make the 

two lots into one, I would prefer to keep it this way in the event one of my children in the 

future would like to build their own home close to mine. This would still be allowable under 

current Fayette County regulations. If I combined the two, I wouldn’t be able to do this in the 

future for my children. 

 

4. Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair 

the purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be 

granted for a use of land or building or structure that is prohibited by this Ordinance; 

and, 

 

By allowing this variance for me and my family, I truly believe it wouldn’t cause any 

detriment to my neighbors nor the Fayette County community. 
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5. A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that 

others in the same District are allowed; and, 

 

By not allowing the variance would continue to bring unwanted stress to our family because 

of overcrowding. 

 

 

DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS 

  

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH:  Department has no objections to proposed variance to side yard 

setback.  There are no departmental records (likely due to age of the structure) on existing septic 

system so specific location and size of system is unknown.  

 

ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT: EMD has no comments. 

 

FIRE MARSHAL: The bureau of fire prevention will neither approve nor deny request that fall 

outside the scope of ISO requirements. 

 

PUBLIC WORKS/ENGINEERING:  There are no Engineering/Public Works issues pertinent 

to the variance requests for A-646-17, A-647-17, or A-648-17. 

 

WATER SYSTEM:  No conflict. 









 

 
  

 

 

         

 

 

 
 
       

VARIANCE INFORMATION 
 

Complete the chart below with the information pertaining to each request.  If additional space is needed, please 
provide the information on a separate sheet of paper. 
 

 
Ordinance/Section 

 
Requirement 

 
Proposed 

 
Variance Amount 

 
Variance to Sec. 110-
125. A-R, (d) (6) to 
reduce side yard 
setback from 50 feet to 
35 feet to allow the 
construction of an 
addition to an existing 
single family residence 
 
 

 
50 feet 

 
35 feet 

 
15 feet 

 
2. Variance to 
Sec. 110-125. A-R, (d) 
(5) to reduce rear yard 
setback from 75 feet to 
63 feet to allow the 
construction of an 
addition to an existing 
single family 
residence. 
 
 

 
75 feet 

 
63 feet 

 
12 feet 

 
VARIANCE SUMMARY 

 
Provide a detailed and specific summary of each request.  If additional space is needed, please attach a separate 
sheet of paper. 
 
_________________See attached_____________________________________________________________ 
 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
______________________________________________________________________________ 



 

 
  

 

    

     

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

JUSTIFICATION OF REQUEST 
 

The Fayette County Zoning Ordinance, Section 110-242 (b) states that in order to grant a variance, the Zoning 
Board of Appeals shall and must find that all five (5) conditions below exist.  Please read each standard below and 
then address each standard with a detailed response.  Attach additional information/documentation as necessary. 
 
1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of property 

in question because of its size, shape or topography. 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
See attached 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 

2. The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a practical 
difficulty or unnecessary hardship. 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
See attached 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 

3. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved. 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
See attached 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
______________________________________________________________________________ 

 
 
 
 



 

 
  

     

     

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
4. Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair the 

purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be granted for a 
use of land, building, or structure that is prohibited herein. 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
See attached 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 

5. A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that others in 
the same zoning district are allowed. 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
See attached 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
  

Variance Summary  
 

To the Fayette County Zoning Board Members, I have lived at this address for almost five years and until 
recently had no earthly idea that my property was divided into two separate lots. The contractor found out 
recently that the property didn’t fall in line with the counties rear and side setback regulations. Having a total of  
approximately  acres around my home I found that idea to be crazy until learning that the property was divided 
into two lots, one consisting of about  acre and the other approximately acres. Since finding this out, my family 
and I want to keep the lots separate instead of combining the two, even though it has created this issue with the 
zoning board. The way the present layout of the home is designed has created a crowded situation that we are 
hoping an addition would alleviate. Our hope is, the county would allow the variance on the rear and side of the 
home, so that construction of the addition can be completed and give us much needed space in our home.  
 
1. I didn’t realize until going through the permitting process that my property wasn’t one complete lot on 
my property, but are two different lots, that has created an issue for the contractor to permit the work we want 
done. The property at said address has a very peculiar shape and has created a problem with trying to procure a 
permit for adding a laundry/storage room on said property and I’m hoping the board will allow the variance for 
me and my family to gain some needed space. 
 
2. The way the existing setback laws are in Fayette County won’t allow me to build unless the variance is 
approved. This variance would allow much needed space for a laundry/storage room to my home. The existing 
laundry room is in a cramped bathroom at this time and is very difficult and crowded anytime laundry needs to 
be done. Being an older home, we have limited storage space and this added room will free up much needed 
space for my home. 
 
3. Having the two separated lots and the angular shape of the lot I’m trying to build on is probably one in a 
million in our county, the way I purchased it. Instead of trying to make the two lots into one, I would prefer to 
keep it this way in the event one of my children in the future would like to build their own home close to mine. 
This would still be allowable under current Fayette County regulations. If I combined the two, I wouldn’t be 
able to do this in the future for my children. 
 
4. By allowing this variance for me and my family, I truly believe it wouldn’t cause any detriment to my 
neighbors nor the Fayette County community. 
 
5. By not allowing the variance would continue to bring unwanted stress to our family because of 
overcrowding. 
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PETITION NO.   A-648-17 

Morten Buch & Michael J. Taylor 

1060 Oak Ridge Drive 

Fayetteville, GA 30214 

Public Hearing Date March 27, 2017 

 

The subject property is located at 1060 Oak Ridge Drive, Fayetteville, Georgia 30214 in the Fayette 

Village subdivision and is zoned R-40.  The applicant is requesting a Variance as follows: 

 

1. Variance to Sec. 110-137 R-40,(d)(6)  to reduce side yard setback from 15 feet to five (5) feet 

to allow the construction of a detached accessory structure. 

 

History:  The Final Plat for Fayette Village was recorded on April 10, 1973. Tax Assessor’s records 

indicate that the house was built in 1975. 

 

The applicant provides the following information:    

 

VARIANCE SUMMARY 

 

Provide a detailed and specific summary of each request.  If additional space is needed, please 

attach a separate sheet of paper. 

 

The home owners, living at 1060 Oak Ridge Dr, Fayetteville, Ga. 30214, wish to reduce the north 

side yard building line setback from 15’-0” (code) to 5’-0” (variance). The home owners presently 

own two cars and a truck. One car being an electric car.  The home owners wish to purchase another 

electric car.  The new two-car detached carport (20’-0”Wx29’-0”L) would be used for the two 

electric cars. The existing two-car garage would be used for the truck and the restored classic car, 

which is now stored off site. The detached two-car carport with storage addition shall be located at 

the end of the existing driveway and existing turn-about with a minimum distance of 10’-0” building 

separation from the main house. Special consideration for handicapped home owner. 

 

 

One of the home owners is handicap. The existing garage side of the house is already set up for easy 

access into the existing principle structure. The reasons for the proposed new addition location 

continues as follows: 

 

The carport addition must be placed to the side and rear of the existing principle structure. The 

existing septic tank and septic tank waste line field location at the south side and to the rear of the 

existing principle structure can not be relocated. (see diagram in variance package). The existing 

utilities-in location at the south side of the existing principle structure shall not be relocated. 

(existing utilities-in are at the right side of the existing house from the street view). Presently water 
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tends to pool with heavy rains at the rear of the principle structure between the patio/screened porch 

area and the rear yard planted area shaped like a half circle (see site plan). 

 

The following codes shall be adhered to in building the two-car carport project. A maximum of two 

accessory structures with maximum total of 1,800 sq. ft combined are allowed for R-40 zoning for a 

single family dwelling homestead.  The existing homestead has (1) accessory structure which is a 

detached movable storage building at (11’-0”X16’-0”) in size being 176 sq. ft..  The proposed 

accessory structure of the detached two-car carport with storage will be (20’-0”Wx29’-0”L) in size 

being 580 sq. f.t..  The total combined accessory structures for this homestead would be 756 sq. ft.   

Also the maximum building height shall not exceed 35’-0”.  The maximum height of the proposed 

detached two-car carport is 14’-0” 

 

The neighbor owning parcel #072001040, which is next to the job site, has provided written consent 

and approval of Mr. Taylor’s and Mr. Buch’s detached two-car carport addition to their land with the 

5’-0” building line setback. The architect building design and requirements have been provided on 

11X17 sheets along with the proposed Site plan and approved health department documentation for 

the septic tank field. The color scheme of the new addition shall match the color scheme of the 

existing principle structure.  No trees shall be disturbed during the construction process. 

 

JUSTIFICATION OF REQUEST 

 

The Fayette County Zoning Ordinance, Sec. 110-242. (b) states that in order to grant a 

variance, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall and must find that all five (5) conditions 

below exist.   
 

1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular 

piece of property in question because of its size, shape or topography.   

 

- Topography verses water run off issues at the rear of the existing principle structure 

 

- Required 15’-0” side yard building line setback 

 

- Carport must be placed to the side and rear the existing principle structure. 

    

2. The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a 

practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and, 

 

-Mr. Taylor is handicap. The existing garage side of the house is already set up for easy 

access into the existing principle structure. 

 

-The existing septic tank and septic tank waste line field location at the south side and to the 

rear of the existing principle structure can not be relocated. (see diagram in variance package) 



3                                                               A-648-17 

 

 

 

-The existing utilities-in location at the south side of the existing principle structure shall not 

be relocated. (existing utilities-in are at the right side of the existing house from the street 

view) 

 

-Presently water tends to pool with heavy rains at the rear of the principle structure between 

the patio/screened porch area and the rear yard planted area shaped like a half circle (see site 

plan). 

 

3. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and, 

 

-The existing septic tank and septic tank waste line field location at the south side and to the 

rear of the existing principle structure can not be relocated. (see diagram in variance package) 

 

-The existing utilities-in location at the south side of the existing principle structure shall not 

be relocated. (existing utilities-in are at the right side of the existing house from the street 

view) 

 

-Presently water tends to pool with heavy rains at the rear of the principle structure between 

the patio/screened porch area and the rear yard planted area shaped like a half circle (see site 

plan). 

4. Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair 

the purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be 

granted for a use of land or building or structure that is prohibited by this Ordinance; 

and, 

 
-A maximum of two accessory structures with maximum total of 1,800 sq. ft combined are allowed 

for R-40 zoning for a single family dwelling homestead.  The existing homestead has (1) accessory 

structure which is a detached movable storage building at (11’-0”X16’-0”) in size being 176 sq. 

ft..  The proposed accessory structure of the detached two-car carport with storage will be (20’-

0”Wx29’-0”L) in size being 580 sq. f.t..  The total combined accessory structures for this 

homestead would be 756 sq. ft.   Also the maximum building height shall not exceed 35’-0”.  The 

maximum height of the proposed detached two-car carport is 14’-0” 

 

5. A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that 

others in the same District are allowed. 

 

The home owners presently own two cars and a truck. One car being an electric car.  The 

home owners wish to purchase another electric car.  The new two-car carport would be 

used for the two electric cars. The existing two-car garage would be used for the truck 

and the restored classic car, which is now stored off site. 
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DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS 

  

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH:  No objections to variance.  

 

ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT: EMD has no comments.   

 

FIRE MARSHAL: The bureau of fire prevention will neither approve nor deny request that fall 

outside the scope of ISO requirements. 

 

PUBLIC WORKS/ENGINEERING:  There are no Engineering/Public Works issues pertinent 

to the variance requests for A-646-17, A-647-17, or A-648-17. 

 

WATER SYSTEM:  No conflict. 






























